Agenda %
% | OXFORD
E CITY

COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing

Casework Sub-Committee

Extraordinary Meeting

This meeting will be held on:

Date: Tuesday 22 October 2024

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:

Committee & Member Services Team, Committee Services Officer

@ 01865 252946 < DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk

Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members;
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the
agenda

Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published




Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.

Councillor Edward Mundy (Chair) A C

Councillor Simon Ottino A

Councillor Mohammed Azad

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these
roles.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Part One - Public Business

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest

Procedure to be followed at the meeting

Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached.

The Council’s Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions
and Convictions is attached.

Street Trading variation application (Lucy Hedges: Full of
Beans)

To consider the variation of a street trading application for Lucy Hedges
and reach a decision.

Peripatetic Street Trading application (Lucy Hedges: Full
of Beans)

To consider the street trading application for Lucy Hedges and reach a
decision.

Exempt Matters and Confidential Session

If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages

27 - 36

37 - 56



Part Two — Exempt Business

Matters exempt in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes:

information relating to any individual
e information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
e business affairs of a person other than the Council

e information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of
crime

New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles

To consider the confidential report and reach a decision.

Suitability to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles

To consider the confidential report and reach a decision.

Dates of future meetings

The dates of future meetings (if required) are:

Date Sub-Committee
26 November 2024
7 December 2024
13 January 2025
18 February 2025
10 March 2025

14 April 2025

wliellss1pdiviie)

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

57 - 86

87 - 104



Information for those attending

Recording and reporting

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting
open to the public.

It is not permitted to recor
[...]
n advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be
questioned”. What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but

also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were
civil partners.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee

HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing
(hearings held in private), Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment
licenses (hearings held in public)

The Meeting

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee)
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors. The Sub-Committee is responsible for
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and
considering all relevant material presented.

All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed
to participate in that hearing.

Closed and Open Hearings

Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public. However, the Sub-
Comm
[...]
ew and revised as necessary. The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety in
consultation with the Chair of the General Purposes Licensing Committee is authorised to make
minor administrative amendments to the policy where necessary, and to amend the policy to reflect
any changes in legislation, statutory guidance or similar.

4. Legislation and Best Practice Guidance

4.1 All licence holders must comply with the provisions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
drivers and vehicles contained in legislation, including but not limited to the following:

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
The Local Government Act 1972

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (as amended)

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Road Safety Act 2006

Equality Act 2010

Public Health Act 1875

4.2 The Department for Transport (DfT) has responsibility for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
legislation in England and Wales and produced best practice guidance for local licensing authorities
in March 2010. The DfT guidance states local authorities will “decide for themselves the extent to
which they wish to make use of it or adapt it to suit their own purposes”. The document recognises
that licensing authorities may reach their own decisions both on overall policies and on individual
licensing matters, in the light of their own circumstances. The DfT has also published the Statutory
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020 focusing on protecting children and vulnerable
adults, as well as benefiting all passengers. The council has taken account of the recommendations
in both documents to shape this policy.

5. Enforcement Procedures

5.1 Enforcement is part of the overall licensing control process exercised by the Council and is taken to:

e ensure public safety
e maintain standards within the trade
e support the policies of the council

e respond to complaints
e support partnerships with neighbouring local authorities, and other agencies such as the
Police and Dri
[...]
Warnings, Offences, Cautions And Convictions

Page 12


mailto:licensing@oxford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

E
g
E ANAA
8 | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL
To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub
Committee

Date: 22 October 2024

Report of: Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Title of Report: Street Trading variation application (Lucy Hedges:

Full of Beans)

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report:  To inform the variation of a street trading consent
Corporate Priority:  Enable an inclusive economy

Support thriving communities
Policy Framework: Street trading Policy 2024

Council Strategy 2020-2024

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee resolves to:

1. Determine the application, taking into account the details in this report
and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.

Introduction and background

1.

In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area. Under Schedule 4 the
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”,
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading
consent. Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. When
exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only
take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent
holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions.

Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it
considers “reasonably necessary”.

The application is to vary the street trading consent determined at a previous
hearing of the committee. The minutes of the hearing are included at appendix 1.
The trading location is by the terminal at the Redbridge Park and Ride.

27



4. The application is to allow trading Monday, Thursday and Friday between 06.30 —
10.30. The granted days are Monday, Tuesday and Friday. The granted hours are
08.00 — 12.00.

Determination of Applications for Consent

5. Prior to a Consent being granted or refused, the application is subject to a 14 day
consultation period with stakeholders being given the opportunity to share
observations and concerns. Our stakeholders include Oxfordshire County Council
Highways Authority, Thames Valley Police, Oxford City Council Planning Service,
Oxford City Council Environmental Health Services (Commercial Pollution and Food
Safety) and Ward Councillors. All comments received are taken into consideration
when determining the grant of a Consent.

6. The Street Trading Policy 2023 requires new Street Trading applications to be
referred to the Council’s General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
who will use the criteria listed in the Policy in their determination of the application.
A range of Criteria are listed, with each case being assessed on its merits and
individual circumstances, where appropriate, may be taken into consideration.
When there are representations relating to public safety, the Responsible Head of
Service acting under delegated powers may refuse an application.

Reason for referral to Licensing Sub Committee

7. The application is referred to the Licensing Sub Committee as per the point above.
The application and relevant supporting documents can be found in the appendix to
this report.

8. No comments were received in response to the consultation on this application.

9. Daytime pavement trading locations as according to the policy are set to within
08:00 — 21.00.

10.Whilst it is within the scope of the committee to depart from the policy, there must
be compelling reasons to do so.

11.The options available to the committee are:
a. To grant the variation to the existing consent as applied for

b. To partially grant the application,
[...]
be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the
conditions provided for by law. However a street trading consent is not generally
considered to be a possession in law and the protection in Article 1 is therefore not
directly engaged.

Equality Act Considerations

19.The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 to
have due regard to the need to:

¢ Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct
that is prohibited by or under the Act;

e Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant
protected characteristic and those who don’t share it;

e [Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected
characteristic and those who do not (which involves having due regard, in
particular, to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

Environmental Considerations
20. There are no environmental considerations arising directly from this report.

Report author Matthew Stead

Job title Senior Licensing Officer

Service area or department Planning and Regulatory Services
Telephone 01865 335771

e-mail mstead@oxford.gov.uk

30



Appendices

Appendix 1 Minutes of determination from previous hearing

Appendix 2 Email(s) requesting change.

Appendix 1: Minutes of Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
on Monday 2 September 2024

Committee members present:
Councillor Mundy (Chair) Councillor Ottino

Councillor Muddiman

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:

Tazafar Asghar, Legal Advisor

Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer

Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
None..

33. Declarations of Interest

None.

34. Procedure to be followed at the meeting

31




The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the hearings, the street trading policy, and
the policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions.

35. Minutes

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July
2024 as a true and accurate record.

36. Street Trading application for Lucy Hedges (Full of Beans)

The Head of Planning and Regulations had submitted a report to inform the
determination of Ms Lucy Hedges (Full of Beans) street trading application.

Lucy Hedges (applicant), Jack Richens (partner) and Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing
Officer, joined the meeting.

The Chair outlined the hearing procedures and requested that all attendees introduce
themselves.

The Senior Licensing Officer presented a summary of the report, stating that Ms
Hedge's application was for a peripatetic coffee bike selling coffee and edible goods.
This unique application had not previously been considered in this authority, and did
not comply with the trading model outlined in the current Street Trading Policy. For this
reason, the Sub-Committee was asked to determine the application and whether it
wished to make an exception.

He stated that the application involved five trading locations detailed in paragraph 5 of
the submitted report. It was highlighted that the proposed locations had not been
previously occupied, and that the proposed period of operation for four locations would
exceed the twenty minute maximum time for a peripatetic trader to trade in a location. It
was noted that this would be a considerable change in policy.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the application was referred for the consideration
of the panel as it did not comply with the Council's current Street Trading policy,
however it was the policy of the Council to determine all street trading applications.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Licensing Officer made the
following points:

o Attempts were made to contact the leisure provider regarding the application,
however no response was received. The leisure provider had the opportunity to
respond during the consultation period.

e The Sub-Committee could grant Ms Hedges a peripatetic licence or a static
consent specifying a defined time and location.

e A consent may not be granted for more than proposed days and times being
applied for. However the panel may reduce them if minded to do so.

e The applicant could submit additional applications for other licences in the
future.

e If the applicant wished to extend trading hours beyond the granted licence, they
would need to go through the application process again, including a consultation
period before the licensing panel.

Ms Hedges was invited to address the Sub-Committee. She stated that she had been a
long-term resident and works as a teaching assistant at a local school. She planned to

32



use 100% compostable packaging and source supplies from local businesses. She
expressed a preference for a peripatetic licence with special dispensation for two hours
at specific locations, particularly Redbridge Park and Ride, and proposed trading during
early morning hours. She emphasized that her setup would be safe, stable, and
considerate of the environment, and she believed there was strong local demand for
her coffee service.

The Chair noted that this was the first time they had encountered such an application
and that whilst the policy did not provide specific guidance for this situation, the
application was welcomed by the Sub-Committee.

The Legal Adviser advised that the Sub-Committee could reject the peripatetic
application and instead consider it as a standard application for static consent. If so, the
operating hours would be from 0800 to 2100, which could be reduced if good reasons
were provided. He clarified that while the Sub-Committee could reduce the hours, it
could not extend them, and the consent would apply to only one location.

Following agreement from the Sub-Committee, the meeting broke for 10 minutes to
allow the applicant time to decide how they wished to proceed with the application.

The Chair clarified to the applicant that if the application was changed from peripatetic
to static consent, the operating hours for a single proposed site would be from 0800 to
2100. He emphasized that failing to specify and adhere to these hours would constitute
a breach of the conditions.

Ms Hedges stated she would proceed with an application for a Static Consent to
operate on Monday, Tuesday, and Friday from 0800 to 1200 at Redbridge Park and
Ride.

The Chair thanked Ms Hedges, Mr Richens and the Senior Licensing Officer for their
contributions. They were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered
the application.

The Sub-Committee noted the representations made at this hearing. The Sub-
Committee considered the timings requested and raised no concerns. Having
considered all submissions, the Sub-Committee agreed to approve the proposed street
trading application.

The Senior Licensing Officer, Ms Hedges and Mr Richens re-joined the meeting and
were informed of the Sub-Committee's decision.

The Chair thanked the applicant for her application and patience, acknowledging the
ambitions of the business and stating that it was something the Council would welcome
in the future. The Sub-Committee refused the peripatetic application as it fell outside
the policy. However, the Sub-Committee granted her application for a Static Consent
for Redbridge Park and Ride, trading on Monday, Tuesday, and Friday between 0800
to 1200.

The Chair noted that this arrangement was within policy and did not present any

adverse issues. The applicant was reminded to maintain public liability insurance as
part of the conditions of the consent.

33



The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:
« Refuse Ms Hedges' peripatetic application as the scope of the proposed
application fell outside of the Street Trading Policy.
e Grant Ms Hedges' application for a Street Trading Consent until 31 March 2025.
o Grant the trading hours applied for: Monday, Tuesday, and Friday 0800 - 1200.

Appendi
[...]
E e
S | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL
To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub
Committee

Date: 22 October 2024

Report of: Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Title of Report: Peripatetic Street Trading application (Lucy Hedges:

Full of Beans)

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report:  To inform the determination of a street trading application
Corporate Priority:  Enable an inclusive economy

Support thriving communities
Policy Framework: Street trading Policy 2024

Council Strategy 2020-2024

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee resolves to:

1. Determine the applications, taking into account the details in this report
and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.

Introduction and background

1.

3.
4.

In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area. Under Schedule 4 the
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”,
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading
consent. Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. When
exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only
take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent
holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions.

Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it
considers “reasonably necessary”.

The application (appendix 1) is for a peripatetic street trading consent.

This type of consent limits the trading to 20 minute periods on a route. The
proposed route can be found in appendix 2.

37



5. The proposed trading unit is a purpose built converted tricycle with a coffee
machine on (see picture in app
[...]
onsent, the Consent may be suspended for an indefinite period or revoked. The Consent
Holder may also be prosecuted.

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions

	4 Street Trading variation application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans)
	5 Peripatetic Street Trading application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans)
	7 New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	8 Suitability to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
on Tuesday 22 October 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Mundy (Chair)
	Councillor Ottino

	Councillor Miles (substitute for Cllr Azad)
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Alison Daly, Legal Adviser
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Adviser
Katie Thorp, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer

KC Prawesh, Licensing Compliance Officer

Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Azad sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

53. Declarations of Interest 

None.
</AI1>

<AI2>

54. Procedure to be followed at the meeting 

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the hearings, and the policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions.
</AI2>

<AI3>

55. Street Trading variation application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans) 

The Committee agreed to consider this item alongside item 5 (Peripatetic Street Trading application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans)), as both pertained to the same applicant.
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services submitted a report to inform the variation of a street trading consent for Full of Beans coffee company.

Ms Lucy Hedges (applicant) and Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer, joined the meeting.

The Chair explained the procedures of the hearing and asked all attendees to introduce themselves.

The Senior Licensing Officer presented a summary of the reports. He explained that the variation application related to the street trading consent granted by the General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee on 2 September 2024. The consent permitted Full of Beans to operate at the Redbridge Park and Ride on Monday, Tuesday, and Friday from 0800 to 1200. Ms Hedges sought to amend the permitted trading hours to Monday, Thursday, and Friday from 0630 to 1030, to accommodate her full-time employment. He mentioned that the application had been subject to a 14-day consultation period, during which no objections were received. As the requested hours fell outside the standard times specified in the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the Sub-Committee was required to determine the application. 

The Senior Licensing Officer then proceeded to provide a summary of Ms Hedges’ peripatetic street trading application, stating that the trading unit to be used would be the same professionally converted tricycle with an affixed coffee machine. If granted, the peripatetic consent would be separate from the static consent applied for in the previous item. It was noted that no adverse comment was received during the 14-day consultation period, and a letter of support was received from Oxford City Councillor Anna Railton.

The Sub-Committee noted policies 34 and 35, annexed to the Street Trading Policy. 

In response to questions, the Senior Licensing Officer clarified several points:

· The restriction on trading hours before 0800 was intended to prevent public nuisance and noise disturbance

· Redbridge Park and Ride operated 24/7, with buses starting at 0600 and the terminal opening at 0700. In terms of trading location, Full of Beans would be positioned behind the terminus building, near the electric vehicle chargers, and could adjust her position in inclement weather

· The policy distinguished between static and peripatetic consents, with peripatetic traders required to move every 20 minutes. Deviating from this would require a policy amendment.

· While the proposed peripatetic route provided designated stops, Ms Hedges would not be obligated to adhere to them strictly unless a condition was attached.

· Ms Hedges would need to conduct a risk assessment to ensure the safety and suitability of her chosen locations, though competition with nearby coffee shops could be a potential concern.

Ms Hedges was invited to address the Sub-Committee and explained the rationale for her request to start trading earlier. She noted that she had conducted a survey and observed significant demand at the Redbridge Park and Ride on a typical Friday morning, with 15 people already waiting by 0630 and a total of 90 arrivals by 0730. By the time she started trading, the number of potential customers grew to nearly 200. Ms Hedges expressed concern that if she were only permitted to start at 0800, she would miss the early morning rush, as customers would already be waiting for coffee by 0730, and she would not be prepared to serve them.

Ms Hedges further addressed the issue of the required 50 metre distance between trading spots, stating that while some stops might be slightly under 50 metre, they were still very close to the guideline with only minor deviations. She mentioned that certain areas were unsuitable for trading due to being low-lying. Although her application requested a start time of 0630, she indicated flexibility, noting she would be open to starting slightly later if necessary, and that the stops listed were potential locations rather than a strict order

Ms. Hedges clarified several aspects of her application queried by the Sub-Committee. She explained that she prioritised starting at Redbridge on Saturdays due to reduced commuter traffic, and confirmed that she would be open to starting later on weekends. She agreed to comply with conditions, such as pushing her bike through areas like Hinksey Park where cycling is restricted. While she expressed a preference for a 0630 start on weekdays, she would be comfortable with a later start on weekends and suggested extending her trading hours to 0800 to 1500. She also noted that her bike setup was minimal and produced less noise than an engine, unlikely to cause disturbance. Lastly, she acknowledged the importance of staying within walking distance to manage the workload of pedaling her converted bike.

In summing up, the Senior Licensing Officer highlighted the key conditions Ms Hedges would need to adhere to, particularly conditions 12 and 15 of the Street Trading Policy, which focused on ensuring safe setup practices and minimising any public nuisance or noise disturbance. He emphasised that the Sub-Committee should consider whether to require Ms Hedges to follow the proposed route, and noted that any byelaws or road regulations would need to be observed. Additionally, the officer pointed out that fairness and the regulation of competition should be considered, as other traders may seek similar permissions. Ms Hedges had no further comments to add to her representation.

Ms Hedges and the Senior Licensing Officer were asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee considered the application.

Having taken all submissions into consideration, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation to Ms Hedges' street trading consent, allowing her to operate from 0630 to 1030 on Monday, Thursday, and Friday. he Sub-Committee appreciated that Ms Hedges had conducted her own research and surveying of the area to assess customer demand, and recognized the clear demand for early morning trading at the Redbridge Park and Ride. The Sub-Committee noted minimal concerns regarding public nuisance, as the trading location is not in close proximity to residential areas. These factors led them to conclude that the variation was appropriate and justified.

The Senior Licensing Officer, Ms Hedges re-joined the meeting and were informed of the Sub-Committee's decision and reasons for it.

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Grant the variation to Ms Hedges’ street trading consent to operate from 0630 to 1030 on Monday, Thursday, and Friday.

</AI3>

<AI4>

56. Peripatetic Street Trading application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans) 

The Committee agreed to consider this item alongside item 4 (Street Trading variation application (Lucy Hedges: Full of Beans)), as both pertained to the same applicant. Full notes of the combined hearing is detailed under the previous item.
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services submitted a report to inform the determination of a peripatetic street trading application for Full of Beans coffee company.

Having considered all submissions, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant Ms Hedges' application for a peripatetic street trading consent, allowing her to operate on Saturday between 0800 and 1500 hours. The Sub-Committee agreed to disapply condition 34 of the Street Trading Policy when operating near Grandpont Nursery School, citing compelling reasons, particularly that the nursery is closed on Saturdays and Ms Hedges coffee business was aimed at adults rather than children. However, the Sub-Committee clarified that condition 34, which restricts trading within 100 metres of schools, would still apply if Full of Beans operated near any other schools in the city.

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Grant Ms Hedges application for a Peripatetic Street Trading Consent until 31 March 2025.

</AI4>

<AI5>

57. Exempt Matters and Confidential Session 

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing in private.
</AI5>

<AI6>

58. New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

  

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Refuse the application taking into account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.
</AI6>

<AI7>

59. Suitability to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform the determination of an applicant’s 'fit and proper’ status to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

 

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Revoke the applicant’s private hire vehicle licence taking into account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.
</AI7>

<AI8>

60. Dates of future meetings 

The dates of future meetings were noted.
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6:10 pm and ended at 9:50 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Tuesday 26 November 2024
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


